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YouGov interviewed 1254 respondents who are registered voters in Texas.

They were then matched down to a sample of 1200 to produce the final dataset.
The respondents were matched to a sampling frame on gender, age, race, and
education. The sampling frame is a subset of Texas Registered Voters from a
politically representative "modeled frame" of US adults, based upon the American
Community Survey (ACS) public use microdata file, public voter file records, the
2020 Current Population Survey (CPS) Voting and Registration supplements, the
2020 National Election Pool (NEP) exit poll, and the 2020 CES surveys, including
demographics and 2020 presidential vote.

The matched cases were weighted to the sampling frame using propensity scores.
The matched cases and the frame were combined and a logistic regression was
estimated for inclusion in the frame. The propensity score function included age,
gender, race/ethnicity, years of education, and 2020 Presidential Vote Choice.
The propensity scores were grouped into deciles of the estimated propensity score
in the frame and post-stratified according to these deciles.

The weights were then post-stratified on 2020 Presidential vote

choice, home ownership, political identification (3-categories), and a
four-way stratification of gender, age (4-categories), race (4-categories),
and education (4-categories), to produce the final weight.

Variable List

caseid Case ID

weight TX RV Weight

Q1 Registered to vote

Q2 Interest — Politics and public affairs

Q3 Voted in all elections

Q3A Enthusiastic about voting in 2024

Q4 Most important problem facing this country today

Q5 Most important problem facing the State of Texas
today

Q6 Approve Joe Biden

Q7 Approve U.S. Congress

Q7A Approve U.S. Supreme Court

Q8A Approve Greg Abbott

Q8B Approve Dan Patrick

Q8C Approve Dade Phelan

Q8C2 Approve Texas Legislature



Q8D Approve Ken Paxton

Q9A Approve Ted Cruz

Q9B Approve John Cornyn

Q10 Right direction wrong track — the country

Q11 National economy

Q12 Right direction wrong track - the State of Texas

Q13 Family economy

Q14 Texas economy

Q15 Texas's increasing racial

Q16 Opinion of labor unions

Q17_1 Labor unions - good or bad —— Workers

Q17_2 Labor unions - good or bad —- Businesses

Q17_3 Labor unions - good or bad —— Consumers

Q17_4 Labor unions - good or bad —— The State of Texas

Q17_5 Labor unions - good or bad —— The United States
of America

Q18_1 Political figures and elections —— Joe Biden

Q18_2 Political figures and elections —— Donald Trump

Q18_3 Political figures and elections —— Chris Christie

Q18_4 Political figures and elections —— Ron DeSantis

Q18_5 Political figures and elections —— Nikki Haley

Q18_6 Political figures and elections —— Vivek
Ramaswamy

Q18_7 Political figures and elections —— Ted Cruz

Q18_8 Political figures and elections —— Colin Allred

Q18_9 Political figures and elections —— Roland
Gutierrez

Q18_10 Political figures and elections —— Joe Manchin

Q18_11 Political figures and elections —— Robert F.
Kennedy, Jr.

Q18_12 Political figures and elections —— Jill Stein

Q18_13 Political figures and elections —— Cornel West

Q18_14 Political figures and elections —— Kamala Harris

Q18_15 Political figures and elections —— Dean Phillips

Q18_16 Political figures and elections —— Larry Hogan

Q18_17 Political figures and elections —— Mitt Romney

Q19 Primary Vote

Q20 Vote for candidates - Republican primary

Q21 Vote for candidates - Democratic primary

Q22A Joe Biden and Donald Trump

Q22B Joe Biden and Ron DeSantis

Q22C Joe Biden and Vivek Ramaswamy

Q22D Joe Biden and Nikki Haley

Q22E Vote for Joe Biden or Donald Trump or Robert F.
Kennedy, Jr. or Jill Stein or Cornel West

Q23A Ted Cruz and Colin Allred

Q23B Ted Cruz and Roland Gutierrez

Q24 Vote for the Democratic candidate, the Republican



Q25A
Q25B
026_1
Q26_2
026_3
Q26_4
026_5
Q026_6
Q26_7
026_8
026_9
026_10
026_11
026_12
026_13
026_14
Q27_1

Q27_2
Q27_3
Q27_4
Q27_5
Q27_6
Q27_7

Q27_8

Q27_9
Q27_10

Q27_11
028
029
Q30
0311

candidate
Opinion of the Republican Party
Opinion of the Democratic Party

Opinion on countries —— Mexico

Opinion on countries —- Canada

Opinion on countries —— China

Opinion on countries —— Russia

Opinion on countries —— Great Britain

Opinion on countries —— Australia

Opinion on countries —— Ukraine

Opinion on countries —— South Korea

Opinion on countries —— North Korea

Opinion on countries —- Japan

Opinion on countries —— Venezuela

Opinion on countries —- Saudi Arabia

Opinion on countries —— Israel

Opinion on countries —— Iran

Heard in the news —— The legal problems of former
president Donald Trump

Heard in the news —— The legal problems of Hunter
Biden

Heard in the news —— U.S. House impeachment
investigation of Joe Biden

Heard in the news —— The Colony Ridge development
in Texas

Heard in the news —— The Hamas terrorist attack
in Israel and the Israeli response

Heard in the news —— Anti-semitic sentiment in
the United States
Heard in the news —— Anti-Islamic sentiment in
the United States
Heard in the news —— Efforts by state officials

to establish a voucher, educational savings
account (ESA), or other "school choice" program
in Texas

Heard in the news —— Governor Greg Abbott's
endorsement of Donald Trump for president

Heard in the news —— The Special Sessions of the
Texas Legislature

Heard in the news —— The war in Ukraine

Approval of Israel's response

Israel and Hamas response

Ukraine response

Support National immigration policy —— Allowing
illegal immigrants living in the U.S. the
opportunity to become citizens after a long
waiting period if they pay taxes and a penalty
and pass a criminal background check.



Q31_2

Q31_3

Q31_4

Q31_5

Q31_6

Q31_7

Q32
Q33_1

Q33_2

Q33_3

Q33_4

Q33_5

Q33_6

Support National immigration policy —- Tightening
U.S. border security and providing Border Patrol
with increased technology, infrastructure, and
personnel.

Support National immigration policy —- Requiring
U.S. business owners to check the immigration
status of any employee they hire, with stiff
fines and penalties for employers who knowingly
hire illegal immigrants.

Support National immigration policy —— Allowing
engineers and scientists from other countries who
earn graduate degrees in the U.S. to remain in
the U.S. to work.

Support National immigration policy —— Varying
the number of low-skilled immigrants allowed to
enter the country depending on how the U.S.
economy is doing.

Support National immigration policy —— Making it
easier for companies to hire high-skilled workers
from other countries to work in the U.S.

Support National immigration policy —-
Constructing and/or repairing walls or physical
barriers on the border between the U.S. and
Mexico.

Texas Legislature

Support for proposals that Texas Legislature
considered —— Establishing a voucher, educational
savings account (ESA), or other "school choice"
program in Texas

Support for proposals that Texas Legislature
considered —— Increasing state funding for
constructing and/or repairing walls or physical
barriers on the border between Texas and Mexico
Support for proposals that Texas Legislature
considered —— Making it a state crime for an
undocumented immigrant to be in Texas in most
circumstances

Support for proposals that Texas Legislature
considered —— Providing additional state police
resources to the Colony Ridge development in
Liberty County, Texas

Support for proposals that Texas Legislature
considered —— Prohibiting private employers from
requiring their employees to get a COVID-19
vaccination

Support for proposals that Texas Legislature
considered —— Increasing funding for public
school safety



Q33_7

Q33_8

Q34_1
Q34_2

Q34_3

Q34_4
Q34_5

Q35
Q37
Q38

Q39

Q40
INFO1
INFO2

INFO3

LIBCON
PID3_utex
pid7_utex_d
pid7_utex_i
pid7_utex_r
pid7_utex_other
pid7others
REPCON

DEMLIB

AGE
LOCATE
METRO
CHILD
SCHOOL_1

SCHOOL_2

Support for proposals that Texas Legislature
considered —— Increasing per student funding for
public schools

Support for proposals that Texas Legislature

considered —— Increasing pay for public school
teachers

Texas legislature accomplishment —— Increased the
reliability of the state's electric grid

Texas legislature accomplishment —— Increased the
reliability of the state's water supply

Texas legislature accomplishment -- Reduced

property taxes enough to make a difference to
most Texans

Texas legislature accomplishment —— Improved the
safety of Texas' public schools
Texas legislature accomplishment —— Improved

security along the Texas-Mexico border
Legalization of marijuana

Support Death penalty for violent crimes
Wrongly convicted of death penalty offenses in
Texas

Support expanding eligibility for Medicaid and
long-term care program

Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 election
Current Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
Political Knowledge — Majority needed to override
presidential veto

Current speaker of the U.S. House of
Representatives

Ideology

3 point party ID

7 point Party ID - Democrat

7 point Party ID - Independent

7 point Party ID - Republican

7 point Party ID - Other

Closer to Democratic or Republican Party

Are Republican officials in Texas are
conservative enough

Are Democratic officials in Texas are liberal
enough

Age group

Urban, suburban, or rural

Live in metropolitan areas

How many children living with you

Children enrolled in school - Child under 18 in
public school

Children enrolled in school - Child under 18 in
private school



SCHOOL_3 Children enrolled in school — Child under 18
being home schooled

SCHOOL_4 Children enrolled in school — None

INCOME Family income

AB Pro-1life vs pro-choice

EDU Highest level of education received

RELIG Primary religious affiliation

LITERAL Feelings about the Bible

IMPORT Importance of religion

ATTEND Religious participation frequency

RACE2 Hispanic-Latino grandparent

NATIVE1 You place of birth

NATIVE2 Parents place of birth

MOVE Move to Texas from another state

STATE State moved from most recently

VETERAN_1 Military status - Active-duty military

VETERAN_2 Military status - Military veteran

VETERAN_3 Military status - Active-duty military in my
immediate family

VETERAN_4 Military status - Military veteran in my
immediate family

VETERAN_5 None of the above

HOME Own or rent your home?

MARITAL Marital status

GENDER_2 Gender

P20 Election 2022

birthyr Birth Year

child18 Children under age 18 in household

emp loy Employment Status

zipcode ZIP code

race Race

hispanic Hispanic

langpref English or Spanish

ideo5 Ideology

newsint Political Interest

presvotel6post 2016 President Vote Post Election

turnout20post 2020 Turnout

presvote20post 2020 President Vote Post Election

pew_bornagain Born Again (Pew version)

pew_religimp Importance of religion (Pew version)

pew_churatd Church attendance (Pew version)

pew_prayer Frequency of Prayer (Pew version)

religpew_protestant Protestant Church

starttime Questionnaire Start Time

endtime Questionnaire End Time

Verbatims




employ_t Employment Status - open

countyname countyname
race_t Race, other
religpew_protestant_t religpew_protestant_t

Variable map and codebook

Name: caseid
Description: Case ID

Numeric Variable - no categories

answered 1 1200

Name: weight
Description: TX RV Weight

Numeric Variable - no categories

answered : 1200
Name: Q1
Description: Registered to vote

Count Code Label

1200 1 Yes, registered
0 2 No
Name: Q2
Description: Interest — Politics and public affairs

Count Code Label

506 1 Extremely interested
510 2 Somewhat interested
116 3 Not very interested
59 4 Not at all interested
8 5 Don't know
1 8 skipped
Name: Q3
Description: Voted in all elections

Count Code Label




398 1 Every election
477 2 Almost every election
137 3  About half
117 4 One or two
49 5 None
20 6 Don't know
2 8 skipped
Name: Q3A
Description: Enthusiastic about voting in 2024

Count Code Label

472 1 Extremely enthusiastic
268 2 Very enthusiastic
212 3  Somewhat enthusiastic
147 4 Not too enthusiastic
76 5 Not at all enthusiastic
24 6 Don't know/No opinion
1 8 skipped
Name: Q4
Description: Most important problem facing this country today

Count Code Label

127 1 The economy
28 2 Federal spending/national debt
20 3 National security/terrorism
125 4 Political corruption/leadership
81 5 Immigration
40 6 Health care
42 7 Moral decline
37 8 Income inequality
14 9 Unemployment/jobs
182 10 Inflation/rising prices
25 11 Partisan gridlock
96 12 Border security
18 13  Education
15 14 Middle East instability
10 15 Taxes
90 16  Gun control/gun violence
30 17 Crime
57 18 Environment/climate change
6 19 Social welfare programs

7 20 Gas prices



32 21  Abortion
20 22 Voting rights

18 23 Electoral fraud

4 24  Redistricting

10 25 Police brutality/police militarization
7 26 Race relations

6 27 The media

3 28  Energy

11 29  Housing

1 30 Afghanistan

0 31 Foreign trade

7 32 Russia

2 33 Sexual harassment

2 34 North Korea

8 35 Opioid/drug abuse

2 36 Coronavirus/COVID-19
5 37 China

8 38 Homelessness

4 98 skipped

Name: Q5
Description: Most important problem facing the State of Texas today

Count Code Label

249 1 Border security
163 2 Immigration
134 3 Political corruption/leadership
30 4  Education
68 5 The economy
36 6 Health care
21 7 Unemployment/jobs
110 8 Inflation/rising prices
5 9 Water supply
43 10 Crime
24 11 Moral decline
4 12 Transportation/roads/traffic
7 13 Social welfare programs
7 14 State government spending
26 15 Taxes
64 16  Gun control/gun violence
41 17  Abortion
10 18 Redistricting
3 19 State budget cuts
3 20 Gas prices
31 21 Environment/climate change
18 22 Voting rights



6 23 Utility rates
24 24  Energy/The grid
11 25 Housing
3 26 Electoral fraud
4 27 The media
1 28 Property rights
7 29 Police misconduct
1 30 Pension funding
6 31 Opioid/drug abuse
21 32 Homelessness
3 33 Coronavirus/COVID-19
5 34 0il prices
9 35 Race relations
2 98 skipped
Name:
Description: Approve Joe Biden
Count Code Label
223 1 Approve strongly
253 2 Approve somewhat
96 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
104 4 Disapprove somewhat
507 5 Disapprove strongly
14 6 Don't know
3 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Approve U.S. Congress
Count Code Label
53 1 Approve strongly
205 2  Approve somewhat
202 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
331 4 Disapprove somewhat
373 5 Disapprove strongly
34 6 Don't know
2 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Approve U.S. Supreme Court

Count

Code

Label



100 1 Approve strongly
333 2 Approve somewhat
226 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
195 4 Disapprove somewhat
310 5 Disapprove strongly
35 6 Don't know
1 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Approve Greg Abbott
Count Code Label
265 1 Approve strongly
320 2  Approve somewhat
93 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
105 4 Disapprove somewhat
388 5 Disapprove strongly
25 6 Don't know
4 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Approve Dan Patrick
Count Code Label
190 1 Approve strongly
281 2 Approve somewhat
207 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
79 4 Disapprove somewhat
350 5 Disapprove strongly
89 6 Don't know
4 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Approve Dade Phelan
Count Code Label
73 1 Approve strongly
194 2  Approve somewhat
336 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
156 4 Disapprove somewhat
216 5 Disapprove strongly




222 6 Don't know
3 8 skipped

Name: Q8C2
Description: Approve Texas Legislature

Count Code Label

84 1 Approve strongly
362 2  Approve somewhat
211 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
216 4 Disapprove somewhat
251 5 Disapprove strongly
76 6 Don't know
Name: Q8D
Description: Approve Ken Paxton

Count Code Label

179 1 Approve strongly
262 2  Approve somewhat
182 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
86 4  Disapprove somewhat
383 5 Disapprove strongly
103 6 Don't know
5 8 skipped
Name: Q9A
Description: Approve Ted Cruz

Count Code Label

281 1 Approve strongly
248 2  Approve somewhat
120 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
73 4  Disapprove somewhat
434 5 Disapprove strongly
41 6 Don't know
3 8 skipped
Name: Q9B

Description: Approve John Cornyn



Count Code Label
113 1 Approve strongly
238 2  Approve somewhat
222 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
198 4 Disapprove somewhat
312 5 Disapprove strongly
113 6 Don't know
4 8 skipped
Name: Q10
Description: Right direction wrong track - the country
Count Code Label
291 1 Right direction
799 2 Wrong track
109 3 Don't know
1 8 skipped
Name: Q11
Description: National economy
Count Code Label
93 1 A lot better off
259 2 Somewhat better off
246 3  About the same
263 4  Somewhat worse off
318 5 A lot worse off
20 6 Don't know
1 8 skipped
Name: Q12
Description: Right direction wrong track - the State of Texas
Count Code Label
450 1 Right direction
585 2 Wrong track
159 3 Don't know
6 8 skipped

Name:



Description: Family economy

Count Code Label

54 1 A lot better off
229 2 Somewhat better off
409 3  About the same
316 4 Somewhat worse off
175 5 A lot worse off
14 6 Don't know
3 8 skipped
Name: Q14
Description: Texas economy

Count Code Label

40 1 A lot better off
217 2 Somewhat better off
444 3 About the same
309 4 Somewhat worse off
129 5 A lot worse off
55 6 Don't know
6 8 skipped
Name: Q15
Description: Texas's increasing racial

Count Code Label

414 1 A cause for optimism
453 2 A cause for concern
331 3 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q16
Description: Opinion of labor unions

Count Code Label

207 1 Very favorable

305 2 Somewhat favorable

258 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
162 4 Somewhat unfavorable

179 5 Very unfavorable



86 6 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 skipped

Name: Q17_1
Description: Labor unions - good or bad —— Workers

Count Code Label

772 1 Good
225 2 Bad
200 3 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 skipped
Name: Q17_2
Description: Labor unions - good or bad —— Businesses

Count Code Label

482 1  Good
435 2 Bad
280 3 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 skipped
Name: Q17_3
Description: Labor unions - good or bad —— Consumers

Count Code Label

510 1 Good
395 2 Bad
293 3 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q17_4
Description: Labor unions - good or bad —— The State of Texas

Count Code Label

554 1 Good

340 2 Bad

300 3 Don't know/No opinion
6 8 skipped




Name: Q17_5
Description: Labor unions - good or bad —— The United States of America
Count Code Label
601 1 Good
331 2 Bad
265 3 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 skipped
Name: Q18_1
Description: Political figures and elections —— Joe Biden
Count Code Label
252 1 Very favorable
232 2 Somewhat favorable
83 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
104 4  Somewhat unfavorable
517 5 Very unfavorable
11 6 Don't know/No opinion
1 8 skipped
Name: Q18_2
Description: Political figures and elections —— Donald Trump
Count Code Label
341 1 Very favorable
201 2 Somewhat favorable
83 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
69 4  Somewhat unfavorable
489 5 Very unfavorable
11 6 Don't know/No opinion
6 8 skipped
Name: Q18_3
Description: Political figures and elections —— Chris Christie
Count Code Label
53 1 Very favorable
187 2 Somewhat favorable
254 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
234 4  Somewhat unfavorable



342 5 Very unfavorable
129 6 Don't know/No opinion
1 8 skipped
Name: Q18 4
Description: Political figures and elections —— Ron DeSantis
Count Code Label
161 1 Very favorable
280 2 Somewhat favorable
177 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
107 4  Somewhat unfavorable
394 5 Very unfavorable
81 6 Don't know/No opinion
Name: Q18_5
Description: Political figures and elections —— Nikki Haley
Count Code Label
104 1 Very favorable
258 2 Somewhat favorable
228 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
186 4  Somewhat unfavorable
251 5 Very unfavorable
169 6 Don't know/No opinion
4 8 skipped
Name: Q18_6
Description: Political figures and elections —— Vivek Ramaswamy
Count Code Label
99 1 Very favorable
226 2 Somewhat favorable
247 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
118 4  Somewhat unfavorable
286 5 Very unfavorable
222 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q18_7

Description:

Political figures and elections

—— Ted Cruz



Count Code Label
273 1 Very favorable
246 2 Somewhat favorable
116 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
76 4  Somewhat unfavorable
445 5 Very unfavorable
41 6 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 skipped
Name: Q18_8
Description: Political figures and elections — Colin Allred
Count Code Label
139 1 Very favorable
151 2 Somewhat favorable
223 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
69 4  Somewhat unfavorable
121 5 Very unfavorable
495 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q18_9
Description: Political figures and elections —— Roland Gutierrez
Count Code Label
82 1 Very favorable
128 2 Somewhat favorable
234 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
68 4  Somewhat unfavorable
81 5 Very unfavorable
605 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q18_10
Description: Political figures and elections —— Joe Manchin
Count Code Label
37 1 Very favorable
185 2 Somewhat favorable
260 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable



223 4  Somewhat unfavorable
245 5 Very unfavorable
243 6 Don't know/No opinion
7 8 skipped
Name: Q18_11
Description: Political figures and elections —— Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.
Count Code Label
108 1 Very favorable
303 2 Somewhat favorable
276 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
172 4  Somewhat unfavorable
239 5 Very unfavorable
100 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q18_12
Description: Political figures and elections —— Jill Stein
Count Code Label
45 1 Very favorable
120 2 Somewhat favorable
267 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
127 4  Somewhat unfavorable
180 5 Very unfavorable
459 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q18_13
Description: Political figures and elections —— Cornel West
Count Code Label
56 1 Very favorable
157 2 Somewhat favorable
268 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
111 4  Somewhat unfavorable
151 5 Very unfavorable
453 6 Don't know/No opinion
4 8 skipped




Name: Q18_14
Description: Political figures and elections —— Kamala Harris
Count Code Label
167 1 Very favorable
256 2 Somewhat favorable
148 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
83 4  Somewhat unfavorable
513 5 Very unfavorable
33 6 Don't know/No opinion
Name: Q18_15
Description: Political figures and elections —— Dean Phillips
Count Code Label
43 1 Very favorable
101 2 Somewhat favorable
256 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
97 4  Somewhat unfavorable
85 5 Very unfavorable
616 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q18_16
Description: Political figures and elections —— Larry Hogan
Count Code Label
40 1 Very favorable
123 2 Somewhat favorable
256 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
96 4  Somewhat unfavorable
81 5 Very unfavorable
603 6 Don't know/No opinion
1 8 skipped
Name: Q18_17
Description: Political figures and elections —— Mitt Romney
Count Code Label
71 1 Very favorable
234 2 Somewhat favorable



254 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
205 4  Somewhat unfavorable
346 5 Very unfavorable
89 6 Don't know/No opinion
1 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Primary Vote
Count Code Label
528 1 Republican primary
463 2 Democratic primary
115 3 Wouldn't vote in either primary
93 4 Don't know
1 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Vote for candidates - Republican primary
Count Code Label
2 1 Doug Burgum
9 2 Chris Christie
63 3 Ron DeSantis
45 4  Nikki Haley
0 5 Asa Hutchinson
20 6 Vivek Ramaswamy
352 7 Donald Trump
1 8 Someone else
5 9 No one/None of them
8 10  Anyone/Any of them
23 11 Don't know/No opinion
672 99 not asked
Name:
Description: Vote for candidates - Democratic primary
Count Code Label
125 1 Colin Allred
7 2 Tracy Andrus
4 3 Aaron Arguijo
9 4 Victor D. Dunn
9 5 Meri Gomez



9 6 Mark A. Gonzalez
40 7 Roland Gutierrez
3 8 Steve Keough
6 9 John Love III
2 10 Teresa Naranjo
1 11 Heli Rodriguez-Prilliman
10 12 Sherri Taylor
1 13  Thierry Tchenko
8 14  Carl Sherman
10 15 Someone else
172 16 Haven't thought about it enough to have an opinion
47 17 Don't know
737 99 not asked
Name: Q22A
Description: Joe Biden and Donald Trump
Count Code Label
493 1 Joe Biden
528 2 Donald Trump
123 3  Someone else
55 4  Haven't thought about it enough to have an opinion
1 8 skipped
Name: Q22B
Description: Joe Biden and Ron DeSantis
Count Code Label
467 1 Joe Biden
458 2 Ron DeSantis
172 3  Someone else
102 4  Haven't thought about it enough to have an opinion
1 8 skipped
Name: Q22C
Description: Joe Biden and Vivek Ramaswamy
Count Code Label
469 1 Joe Biden
379 2  Vivek Ramaswamy
218 3  Someone else
133 4  Haven't thought about it enough to have an opinion



1 8 skipped

Name: Q22D
Description: Joe Biden and Nikki Haley

Count Code Label

456 1 Joe Biden
387 2 Nikki Haley
222 3  Someone else
130 4  Haven't thought about it enough to have an opinion
5 8 skipped
Name: Q22E
Description: Vote for Joe Biden or Donald Trump or Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. or

Jill Stein or Cornel West

Count Code Label

427 1 Joe Biden
496 2 Donald Trump
87 3 Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.
20 4 Jill Stein
24 5 Cornel West
144 6 Haven’t thought about it enough to have an opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q23A
Description: Ted Cruz and Colin Allred

Count Code Label

510 1 Ted Cruz
341 2 Colin Allred
169 3 Someone else
176 4  Haven't thought about it enough to have an opinion
4 8 skipped
Name: Q23B
Description: Ted Cruz and Roland Gutierrez

Count Code Label

497 1 Ted Cruz



335 2 Roland Gutierrez
172 3 Someone else
191 4  Haven't thought about it enough to have an opinion
5 8 skipped
Name: Q24
Description: Vote for the Democratic candidate, the Republican candidate
Count Code Label
493 1 The Democratic candidate
525 2 The Republican candidate
44 3 Someone else
136 4 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q25A
Description: Opinion of the Republican Party
Count Code Label
157 1 Very favorable
304 2 Somewhat favorable
158 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
180 4  Somewhat unfavorable
365 5 Very unfavorable
33 6 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 skipped
Name: Q25B
Description: Opinion of the Democratic Party
Count Code Label
196 1 Very favorable
262 2 Somewhat favorable
128 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
123 4  Somewhat unfavorable
454 5 Very unfavorable
35 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q26_1
Description: Opinion on countries —— Mexico



Count Code Label
148 1 Very favorable
321 2 Somewhat favorable
302 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
222 4  Somewhat unfavorable
158 5 Very unfavorable
47 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q26_2
Description: Opinion on countries —— Canada
Count Code Label
387 1 Very favorable
345 2 Somewhat favorable
221 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
107 4  Somewhat unfavorable
85 5 Very unfavorable
55 6 Don't know/No opinion
Name: Q26_3
Description: Opinion on countries —— China
Count Code Label
44 1 Very favorable
115 2 Somewhat favorable
197 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
271 4 Somewhat unfavorable
505 5 Very unfavorable
66 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q26_4
Description: Opinion on countries —— Russia
Count Code Label
32 1 Very favorable
87 2 Somewhat favorable
181 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
201 4 Somewhat unfavorable




649 5 Very unfavorable
48 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q26_5
Description: Opinion on countries —— Great Britain
Count Code Label
324 1 Very favorable
423 2 Somewhat favorable
267 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
80 4  Somewhat unfavorable
41 5 Very unfavorable
62 6 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 skipped
Name: Q26_6
Description: Opinion on countries —— Australia
Count Code Label
357 1 Very favorable
407 2 Somewhat favorable
256 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
61 4  Somewhat unfavorable
41 5 Very unfavorable
76 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q26_7
Description: Opinion on countries —— Ukraine
Count Code Label
221 1 Very favorable
315 2 Somewhat favorable
294 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
172 4  Somewhat unfavorable
135 5 Very unfavorable
62 6 Don't know/No opinion
1 8 skipped
Name: Q26_8



Description: Opinion on countries —— South Korea
Count Code Label
224 1 Very favorable
428 2 Somewhat favorable
279 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
93 4  Somewhat unfavorable
95 5 Very unfavorable
78 6 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 skipped
Name: Q26_9
Description: Opinion on countries —— North Korea
Count Code Label
31 1 Very favorable
62 2 Somewhat favorable
151 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
137 4  Somewhat unfavorable
751 5 Very unfavorable
66 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q26_10
Description: Opinion on countries —— Japan
Count Code Label
285 1 Very favorable
456 2 Somewhat favorable
283 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
63 4  Somewhat unfavorable
42 5 Very unfavorable
70 6 Don't know/No opinion
1 8 skipped
Name: Q26_11
Description: Opinion on countries —- Venezuela
Count Code Label
46 1 Very favorable
114 2 Somewhat favorable



336 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
258 4  Somewhat unfavorable
337 5 Very unfavorable
107 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q26_12
Description: Opinion on countries —- Saudi Arabia
Count Code Label
54 1 Very favorable
128 2 Somewhat favorable
310 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
312 4  Somewhat unfavorable
307 5 Very unfavorable
87 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q26_13
Description: Opinion on countries —— Israel
Count Code Label
368 1 Very favorable
299 2 Somewhat favorable
230 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
114 4  Somewhat unfavorable
118 5 Very unfavorable
69 6 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q26_14
Description: Opinion on countries —— Iran
Count Code Label
24 1 Very favorable
64 2 Somewhat favorable
160 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
214 4  Somewhat unfavorable
664 5 Very unfavorable
71 6 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 skipped



Name: Q27_1
Description: Heard in the news —— The legal problems of former president
Donald Trump
Count Code Label
746 1 A lot
292 2  Some
106 3 Not very much
41 4 Nothing at all
15 8 skipped
Name: Q27_2
Description: Heard in the news —— The legal problems of Hunter Biden
Count Code Label
397 1 A lot
497 2  Some
226 3 Not very much
68 4 Nothing at all
12 8 skipped
Name: Q27_3
Description: Heard in the news —— U.S. House impeachment investigation of Joe
Biden
Count Code Label
254 1 A lot
500 2 Some
290 3 Not very much
139 4  Nothing at all
17 8 skipped
Name: Q27_4
Description: Heard in the news —— The Colony Ridge development in Texas
Count Code Label
101 1 A lot
239 2 Some
292 3 Not very much
555 4 Nothing at all



13 8 skipped
Name: Q27_5
Description: Heard in the news —— The Hamas terrorist attack in Israel and
the Israeli response
Count Code Label
785 1 A lot
289 2  Some
71 3 Not very much
41 4 Nothing at all
14 8 skipped
Name: Q27_6
Description: Heard in the news —— Anti-semitic sentiment in the United States
Count Code Label
507 1 A lot
395 2  Some
177 3 Not very much
103 4 Nothing at all
18 8 skipped
Name: Q27_7
Description: Heard in the news —— Anti-Islamic sentiment in the United States
Count Code Label
411 1 A lot
397 2  Some
238 3 Not very much
144 4 Nothing at all
10 8 skipped
Name: Q27_8
Description: Heard in the news —— Efforts by state officials to establish a

Count

voucher, educational savings account (ESA), or other "school
choice" program in Texas

Code Label

339

1 A lot



467 2  Some
225 3 Not very much
154 4 Nothing at all
15 8 skipped
Name: Q27_9
Description: Heard in the news —— Governor Greg Abbott's endorsement of
Donald Trump for president
Count Code Label
281 1 A lot
417 2  Some
273 3 Not very much
218 4 Nothing at all
11 8 skipped
Name: Q27_10
Description: Heard in the news —— The Special Sessions of the Texas
Legislature
Count Code Label
195 1 A lot
466 2  Some
324 3 Not very much
205 4 Nothing at all
10 8 skipped
Name: Q27_11
Description: Heard in the news —— The war in Ukraine
Count Code Label
536 1 A lot
447 2  Some
163 3 Not very much
38 4 Nothing at all
16 8 skipped
Name: Q28
Description: Approval of Israel's response

Count Code Label



399 1 Approve strongly
285 2 Approve somewhat
137 3 Disapprove somewhat
168 4 Disapprove strongly
209 5 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q29
Description: Israel and Hamas response

Count Code Label

329 1 Primarily be working to support Israeli military
efforts.

142 2 Primarily be working to prevent Palestinian civilian
casualties.

401 3 Be working to balance support for Israeli military
efforts AND the prevention of Palestinian civilian
casualties.

188 4 Not be involved in the conflict between Israel and
Hamas.

138 5 Don't know/no opinion

2 8 skipped
Name: Q30
Description: Ukraine response

Count Code Label

379 1 Too much
247 2 Too little
383 3 Right amount
189 4 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q31_1
Description: Support National immigration policy —— Allowing illegal

immigrants living in the U.S. the opportunity to become citizens
after a long waiting period if they pay taxes and a penalty and
pass a criminal background check.

Count Code Label

364 1 Strongly support



377 2 Somewhat support
118 3 Somewhat oppose
257 4  Strongly oppose
76 5 Don't know/No opinion
8 8 skipped
Name: Q31_2
Description: Support National immigration policy —- Tightening U.S. border
security and providing Border Patrol with increased technology,
infrastructure, and personnel.
Count Code Label
625 1 Strongly support
318 2  Somewhat support
97 3 Somewhat oppose
64 4  Strongly oppose
84 5 Don't know/No opinion
12 8 skipped
Name: Q31_3
Description: Support National immigration policy —— Requiring U.S. business
owners to check the immigration status of any employee they
hire, with stiff fines and penalties for employers who knowingly
hire illegal immigrants.
Count Code Label
590 1 Strongly support
292 2 Somewhat support
126 3 Somewhat oppose
79 4  Strongly oppose
106 5 Don't know/No opinion
7 8 skipped
Name: Q31_4
Description: Support National immigration policy —— Allowing engineers and

scientists from other countries who earn graduate degrees in the
U.S. to remain in the U.S. to work.

Strongly support
Somewhat support

Count Code Label
347 1
455 2
151 3

Somewhat oppose



88 4  Strongly oppose

143 5 Don't know/No opinion
16 8 skipped
Name: Q315
Description: Support National immigration policy —- Varying the number of

low-skilled immigrants allowed to enter the country depending on
how the U.S. economy is doing.

Count Code Label

255 1 Strongly support
378 2  Somewhat support
157 3 Somewhat oppose
184 4  Strongly oppose
216 5 Don't know/No opinion
10 8 skipped
Name: Q31_6
Description: Support National immigration policy —— Making it easier for

companies to hire high-skilled workers from other countries to
work in the U.S.

Count Code Label

251 1 Strongly support
355 2  Somewhat support
254 3 Somewhat oppose
191 4  Strongly oppose
140 5 Don't know/No opinion
9 8 skipped
Name: Q31_7
Description: Support National immigration policy —- Constructing and/or

repairing walls or physical barriers on the border between the
U.S. and Mexico.

Count Code Label

539 1 Strongly support
200 2  Somewhat support
144 3 Somewhat oppose
212 4  Strongly oppose
94 5 Don't know/No opinion
11 8 skipped



Name: Q32
Description: Texas Legislature

Count Code Label

118 1 Extremely closely
533 2 Somewhat closely
406 3 Not very closely
143 4 Not at all closely
Name: Q331
Description: Support for proposals that Texas Legislature considered —-—

Establishing a voucher, educational savings account (ESA), or
other "school choice" program in Texas

Count Code Label

324 1 Strongly support
301 2  Somewhat support
112 3 Somewhat oppose
301 4  Strongly oppose
155 5 Don't know/No opinion
7 8 skipped
Name: Q33_2
Description: Support for proposals that Texas Legislature considered —-

Increasing state funding for constructing and/or repairing walls
or physical barriers on the border between Texas and Mexico

Count Code Label

480 1 Strongly support
236 2  Somewhat support
124 3 Somewhat oppose
271 4  Strongly oppose
87 5 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q33_3
Description: Support for proposals that Texas Legislature considered —-—

Making it a state crime for an undocumented immigrant to be in
Texas in most circumstances



Count Code Label
455 1 Strongly support
213 2 Somewhat support
156 3 Somewhat oppose
248 4  Strongly oppose
124 5 Don't know/No opinion
4 8 skipped
Name: Q33_4
Description: Support for proposals that Texas Legislature considered —-
Providing additional state police resources to the Colony Ridge
development in Liberty County, Texas
Count Code Label
172 1 Strongly support
259 2  Somewhat support
96 3 Somewhat oppose
101 4  Strongly oppose
571 5 Don't know/No opinion
1 8 skipped
Name: Q335
Description: Support for proposals that Texas Legislature considered —-—
Prohibiting private employers from requiring their employees to
get a COVID-19 vaccination
Count Code Label
442 1 Strongly support
213 2 Somewhat support
153 3 Somewhat oppose
268 4  Strongly oppose
121 5 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 skipped
Name: Q33_6
Description: Support for proposals that Texas Legislature considered —-

Increasing funding for public school safety

Strongly support

Count Code Label
600 1
401 2

Somewhat support



79 3 Somewhat oppose
44 4  Strongly oppose
75 5 Don't know/No opinion
1 8 skipped
Name: Q33_7
Description: Support for proposals that Texas Legislature considered —-

Increasing per student funding for public schools

Count Code Label

482 1 Strongly support
348 2  Somewhat support
136 3 Somewhat oppose
105 4  Strongly oppose
124 5 Don't know/No opinion
5 8 skipped
Name: Q33_8
Description: Support for proposals that Texas Legislature considered —-

Increasing pay for public school teachers

Count Code Label

659 1 Strongly support
307 2  Somewhat support
100 3  Somewhat oppose
50 4  Strongly oppose
80 5 Don't know/No opinion
4 8 skipped
Name: Q34_1
Description: Texas legislature accomplishment —— Increased the reliability of

the state's electric grid

Count Code Label

100 1 Extremely confident

165 2 Very confident

257 3 Somewhat confident

274 4 Not very confident

297 5 Not confident

104 6 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 skipped



Name: Q34_2

Description: Texas legislature accomplishment —-— Increased the reliability of

the state's water supply

Count Code Label
101 1 Extremely confident
162 2 Very confident
287 3 Somewhat confident
260 4 Not very confident
200 5 Not confident
184 6 Don't know/No opinion
6 8 skipped
Name: Q34_3
Description: Texas legislature accomplishment —-— Reduced property taxes
enough to make a difference to most Texans
Count Code Label
143 1 Extremely confident
208 2 Very confident
294 3 Somewhat confident
252 4 Not very confident
198 5 Not confident
100 6 Don't know/No opinion
5 8 skipped
Name: Q34 4
Description: Texas legislature accomplishment —— Improved the safety of
Texas' public schools
Count Code Label
129 1 Extremely confident
170 2 Very confident
305 3 Somewhat confident
248 4 Not very confident
242 5 Not confident
102 6 Don't know/No opinion
4 8 skipped
Name: Q34_5
Description: Texas legislature accomplishment —— Improved security along the



Texas-Mexico border

Count Code Label

122 1 Extremely confident
186 2 Very confident
294 3  Somewhat confident
250 4 Not very confident
224 5 Not confident
117 6 Don't know/No opinion
7 8 skipped
Name: Q35
Description: Legalization of marijuana

Count Code Label

199 1 Marijuana possession should not be legal under any
circumstances
378 2 Marijuana possession should be legal for medical
purposes only
407 3 Possession of small amounts of marijuana for any
purpose should be legal
214 4 Possession of any amount of marijuana for any purpose
should be legal
2 8 skipped
Name: Q37
Description: Support Death penalty for violent crimes

Count Code Label

455 1 Strongly support
366 2  Somewhat support
144 3 Somewhat oppose
136 4  Strongly oppose
98 5 Don't know/No opinion
1 8 skipped
Name: Q38
Description: Wrongly convicted of death penalty offenses in Texas

Count Code Label

31 1 Never



312 2 Almost never
557 3 Occasionally
156 4 A great deal of the time
142 5 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
Name: Q39
Description: Support expanding eligibility for Medicaid and long-term care
program
Count Code Label
469 1 Strongly support
340 2 Somewhat support
148 3 Somewhat oppose
122 4  Strongly oppose
120 5 Don't know/No opinion
1 8 skipped
Name: Q40
Description: Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 election
Count Code Label
655 1 Yes
393 2 No
151 3 Not sure
1 8 skipped
Name: INFO1
Description: Current Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
Count Code Label
256 1 Glenn Hegar
92 2 George P. Bush
52 3 Christi Craddick
113 4 Sid Miller
596 5 Don't know
91 8 skipped
Name: INFO02
Description: Political Knowledge - Majority needed to override presidential

veto



Count Code Label
70 1 More than one-half
804 2 More than two-thirds
83 3 More than three-fourths
178 4 Don't know
65 8 skipped
Name: INFO3
Description: Current speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives
Count Code Label
95 1 Nancy Pelosi
718 2 Mike Johnson
91 3  Kevin McCarthy
61 4  Chuck Schumer
175 5 Don't know
60 8 skipped
Name: LIBCON
Description: Ideology
Count Code Label
124 1 Ideology - Extremely liberal
157 2 Ideology - Somewhat liberal
87 3 Ideology — Lean liberal
305 4 Ideology - Middle
118 5 Ideology — Lean conservative
217 6 Ideology - Somewhat conservative
188 7 Ideology — Extremely conservative
4 98 skipped
Name: PID3_utex
Description: 3 point party ID
Count Code Label
439 1 Democrat
406 2 Republican
279 3 Independent
33 4  Other
42 5 Not sure




1 8 skipped
Name: pid7_utex_d
Description: 7 point Party ID - Democrat
Count Code Label
270 1 Strong Democrat
132 2 Not very strong Democrat
37 8 skipped
761 9 not asked
Name: pid7_utex_i
Description: 7 point Party ID - Independent
Count Code Label
67 3 Lean Democrat
88 4 Independent
107 5 Lean Republican
0 9 None of these
17 98 skipped
921 99 not asked
Name: pid7_utex_r
Description: 7 point Party ID - Republican
Count Code Label
118 6 Not very strong Republican
255 7 Strong Republican
34 98 skipped
793 99 not asked
Name: pid7_utex_other
Description: 7 point Party ID - Other
Count Code Label
3 3 Lean Democrat
11 5 Lean Republican
9 8 Support a third party
10 9 None of these
1167 99 not asked




Name: pid7others
Description: Closer to Democratic or Republican Party
Count Code Label
5 3 Lean Democrat
13 4 Independent
7 5 Lean Republican
17 8 Not sure
1158 99 not asked
Name: REPCON
Description: Are Republican officials in Texas are conservative enough
Count Code Label
218 1 Conservative enough
68 2 Too conservative
186 3 Not conservative enough
57 4 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
669 9 not asked
Name: DEMLIB
Description: Are Democratic officials in Texas are liberal enough
Count Code Label
183 1 Liberal enough
61 2 Too liberal
174 3 Not liberal enough
94 4 Don't know/No opinion
2 8 skipped
686 9 not asked
Name:
Description: Age group
Count Code Label
167 1 18-29
299 2 30-44
450 3 45-64




284 4 65 and up
Name: LOCATE
Description: Urban, suburban, or rural
Count Code Label
410 1 Urban
574 2 Suburban
215 3 Rural
1 8 skipped
Name: METRO
Description: Live in metropolitan areas
Count Code Label
285 1 Yes, I live in the Houston area
319 2 Yes, I live the Dallas-Fort Worth area
140 3 Yes, I live in the San Antonio area
97 4 Yes, I live in the Austin area
355 5 No, I live in another part of Texas
4 8 skipped
Name: CHILD
Description: How many children living with you
Count Code Label
191 1 One
166 2 Two
54 3 Three
26 4 Four or more
759 5 None
4 8 skipped
Name: SCHOOL_1
Description: Children enrolled in school - Child under 18 in public school
Count Code Label
213 1 selected

987 2 not selected



Name: SCHOOL_2
Description: Children enrolled in school - Child under 18 in private school

Count Code Label

60 1 selected
1140 2 not selected
Name: SCHOOL_3
Description: Children enrolled in school - Child under 18 being home schooled

Count Code Label

25 1 selected
1175 2 not selected
Name: SCHOOL_4
Description: Children enrolled in school - None

Count Code Label

908 1 selected

292 2 not selected
Name: INCOME
Description: Family income

Count Code Label

52 1 Less than $10,000
73 2 $10,000 - $19,999
85 3 $20,000 — $29,999
91 4 $30,000 - $39,999
82 5 $40,000 — $49,999
88 6 $50,000 - $59,999
75 7 $60,000 — $69,999
87 8 $70,000 - $79,999
102 9 $80,000 — $99,999
94 10 $100,000 - $119,999
105 11 $120,000 - $149,999
112 12 More than $150,000

154 13 Prefer not to say




Name:

Description: Pro-1life vs pro-choice
Count Code Label
483 1 Pro-life
517 2  Pro-choice
138 3 Neither
58 4 Don't know
4 8 skipped
Name:
Description: Highest level of education received
Count Code Label
27 1 Less than high school
295 2 High school degree
240 3 Some college
125 4  Two-year college degree
336 5 Four-year college degree
177 6 Post—-graduate degree
Name: RELIG
Description: Primary religious affiliation
Count Code Label
38 1 Agnostic
27 2 Assembly of God
61 3  Atheist
126 4 Baptist
40 5 Born again
5 6 Buddhist
297 7 Catholic
2 8 Christian Scientist
26 9  Church of Christ
4 10  Church of God
1 11 Disciples of Christ
18 12 Episcopal / Anglican
16 13 Evangelical
1 14  Hindu
1 15 Jehovah's Witnesses
21 16  Jewish
31 17 Lutheran
56 18 Methodist



5 19 Mormon
14 20 Muslim / Islam
77 21 Nondenominational Christian
3 22 Orthodox / Eastern Orthodox
35 23 Pentecostal / charismatic / spirit-filled
9 24 Presbyterian
23 25 Protestant (non-specific)
2 26 Reformed
5 27 Unitarian / Universalist
4 28 United Church of Christ
4 29 Religious but not spiritual
71 30 Spiritual but not religious
111 31 No religious affiliation / none
46 32 Other
18 33 Don't know
2 98 skipped
Name: LITERAL
Description: Feelings about the Bible
Count Code Label
410 1 The Bible is the actual word of God and is to be taken
literally, word for word.
453 2 The Bible is the word of God but not everything in it
should be taken literally, word for word.
261 3 The Bible is a book written by men and is not the word
of God.
75 4 Don't know.
1 8 skipped
Name: IMPORT
Description: Importance of religion
Count Code Label
517 1 Extremely important
337 2  Somewhat important
141 3 Not very important
201 4 Not at all important
4 8 skipped
Name: ATTEND
Description: Religious participation frequency



Count Code Label

162 1 More than once a week
253 2 Once a week
137 3 A few times a month
264 4 Once or twice a year
382 5 Never
2 8 skipped
Name: RACE2
Description: Hispanic-Latino grandparent

Count Code Label

12 1 Yes
826 2 No
15 3 Don't know
347 9 not asked
Name: NATIVE1l
Description: You place of birth

Count Code Label

297 1 Born in the United States or Puerto Rico
41 2 Born in another country
9 3 Don't know
853 9 not asked
Name: NATIVE2
Description: Parents place of birth

Count Code Label

184 1 Both of my parents were born in the United States or
Puerto Rico
71 2 One of my parents was born in another country
42 3 Both of my parents were both in another country
903 9 not asked
Name: MOVE
Description: Move to Texas from another state

Count Code Label



428 1 Yes

771 2 No
1 8 skipped
Name: STATE
Description: State moved from most recently

Count Code Label

10 1 Alabama

3 2 Alaska

13 4 Arizona

5 5 Arkansas
57 6 California

11 8 Colorado

0 9 Connecticut

0 10 Delaware

1 11 District of Columbia
25 12 Florida

18 13 Georgia

3 15 Hawaii

1 16 Idaho
25 17 Illinois

7 18 Indiana

4 19 Towa

2 20 Kansas

3 21 Kentucky
23 22 Louisiana

2 23 Maine

11 24  Maryland

8 25 Massachusetts
14 26 Michigan

7 27 Minnesota

1 28 Mississippi
10 29 Missouri

2 30 Montana

4 31 Nebraska

6 32 Nevada

0 33 New Hampshire
7 34 New Jersey

15 35 New Mexico
23 36 New York

5 37 North Carolina
0 38 North Dakota
12 39 Ohio

12 40 Oklahoma



~

41 Oregon

42 Pennsylvania
44  Rhode Island
45 South Carolina
46 South Dakota
47 Tennessee

[EY
(o)}

48  Texas
49  Utah
50  Vermont
1 51 Virginia
1 53 Washington

54 West Virginia

55 Wisconsin

56 Wyoming

60 American Samoa

64 Federated States of Micronesia
66 Guam

68 Marshall Islands

69 Northern Mariana Islands
70 Palau

72 Puerto Rico

74 U.S. Minor OQutlying Islands
78 Virgin Islands

81 Alberta

82 British Columbia

83 Manitoba

84 New Brunswick

85 Newfoundland

86 Northwest Territories

87 Nova Scotia

88 Nunavut

89 Ontario

90 Prince Edward Island

91 Quebec

92 Saskatchewan

93  Yukon Territory

99 Not in the U.S. or Canada
998 skipped

772 999 not asked
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Name: VETERAN_1
Description: Military status - Active-duty military

Count Code Label

8 1 selected
1192 2 not selected



Name: VETERAN_2
Description: Military status - Military veteran

Count Code Label

127 1 selected
1073 2 not selected
Name: VETERAN_3
Description: Military status - Active-duty military in my immediate family

Count Code Label

55 1 selected
1145 2 not selected
Name: VETERAN_4
Description: Military status - Military veteran in my immediate family

Count Code Label

203 1 selected

997 2 not selected
Name: VETERAN_5
Description: None of the above

Count Code Label

853 1 selected

347 2 not selected
Name: HOME
Description: Own or rent your home?

Count Code Label

835 1 Own
365 2 Rent

Name: MARITAL



Description: Marital status

Count Code Label

649 1 Married
24 2 Separated
106 3 Divorced
69 4  Widowed
299 5 Single
52 6 Domestic Partnership
1 8 skipped
Name: GENDER_2
Description: Gender

Count Code Label

538 1 Male
662 2 Female

Name: P20
Description: Election 2022

Count Code Label

0 1 Joe Biden
0 2 Donald Trump
0 3 Someone else
0 4 Did not vote
1200 9 not asked
Name: birthyr
Description: Birth Year
Numeric Variable - no categories
answered : 1200
Name: child18
Description: Children under age 18 in household

Count Code Label

297 1 Yes
903 2 No



Name: emp loy
Description: Employment Status
Count Code Label
491 1 Full-time
153 2 Part-time
1 3 Temporarily laid off
61 4 Unemployed
308 5 Retired
63 6 Permanently disabled
74 7 Homemaker
29 8 Student
19 9 Other
1 98 skipped
Name: zipcode
Description: ZIP code
Numeric Variable - no categories
answered : 1200
Name: race
Description: Race
Count Code Label
712 1 White / Blanco
138 2 Black
298 3 Hispanic
25 4 Asian
9 5 Native American
10 6 Mixed
8 7 Other
0 8 Middle Eastern
Name: hispanic
Description: Hispanic
Count Code Label
49 1 Yes / Si
853 2 No / No




298 9 not asked
Name: langpref
Description: English or Spanish
Count Code Label
337 1 English / Inglés
10 2 Spanish / Espafol
853 9 not asked
Name: ideo5
Description: Ideology
Count Code Label
126 1 Very liberal
201 2 Liberal
342 3 Moderate
275 4 Conservative
198 5 Very conservative
57 6 Not sure
1 8 skipped
Name: newsint
Description: Political Interest
Count Code Label
564 1 Most of the time
420 2 Some of the time
132 3 Only now and then
61 4 Hardly at all
20 7 Don't know
3 98 skipped
Name: presvotel6post
Description: 2016 President Vote Post Election
Count Code Label
350 1 Hillary Clinton
490 2 Donald Trump
37 3 Gary Johnson




12 4 Jill Stein
4 5 Evan McMullin
10 6 Other
297 7 Did not vote for President
Name: turnout20post
Description: 2020 Turnout

Count Code Label

1079 1 Yes
121 2 No
Name: presvote20post
Description: 2020 President Vote Post Election

Count Code Label

514 1 Joe Biden
535 2 Donald Trump
9 3 Jo Jorgensen
5 4  Howie Hawkins
3 5 Other
134 6 Did not vote for President
Name: pew_bornagain
Description: Born Again (Pew version)

Count Code Label

498 1 Yes
702 2 No
Name: pew_religimp
Description: Importance of religion (Pew version)

Count Code Label

542 1 Very important

319 2  Somewhat important
140 3 Not too important
199 4 Not at all important




Name: pew_churatd
Description: Church attendance (Pew version)
Count Code Label
158 1 More than once a week
247 2 Once a week
90 3 Once or twice a month
144 4 A few times a year
235 5 Seldom
304 6 Never
22 7 Don't know
Name: pew_prayer
Description: Frequency of Prayer (Pew version)
Count Code Label
386 1 Several times a day
183 2 Once a day
175 3 A few times a week
39 4 Once a week
74 5 A few times a month
131 6 Seldom
178 7 Never
34 8 Don't know
Name: religpew_protestant
Description: Protestant Church
Count Code Label
154 1 Baptist
69 2 Methodist
139 3  Nondenominational or Independent Church
35 4 Lutheran
18 5 Presbyterian
54 6 Pentecostal
19 7 Episcopalian
27 8 Church of Christ or Disciples of Christ
6 9 Congregational or United Church of Christ
6 10  Holiness
2 11 Reformed
5 12 Adventist
5 13  Jehovah's Witness
106 90 Something else



555 98 skipped

Date format variables

Name: starttime
Description: Questionnaire Start Time
DateTime variable - no categories

Name: endtime
Description: Questionnaire End Time
DateTime variable - no categories



